million (based on the exchange rate of RMB1:S$0.1851 as at 1 April 2025).

	 For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out in paragraphs 2.8.1
to 2.8.3 above, the financial effects of the Share Purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate on the unaudited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the
financial year ended 31 December 2024 are set out below and assuming the following:

(1)	 the purchase or acquisition of 95,338,280 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases made out of profits and either cancelled or
held in treasury; and

(2)	 the purchase or acquisition of 95,338,280 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases made out of profits and either cancelled
or held in treasury.

9

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(1)	 Share Purchases by way of Market Purchases and cancelled or held in treasury

	 Purchases by way of Market Purchases and cancelled

Group Company

As at
31 December 2024

Before Share
Purchase

RMB’million

After Share
Purchase

RMB’million

Before Share
Purchase

RMB’million

After Share
Purchase

RMB’million

Profit after tax 423.9 423.9 183.6 183.6

Share capital 313.5 313.5 313.5 313.5

Reserves 885.1 885.1 50.7 50.7

Accumulated profits 3,077.2 3,077.2 285.1 285.1

Treasury shares (67.1) (67.1) (67.1) (67.1)

Shareholders’ funds 4,208.7 3,920.2 582.2 293.7

Current assets 3,574.0 3,285.5 251.2 0.5

Current liabilities 470.3 470.3 19.2 57.0

Borrowings – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents (1) 2,073.9 1,785.4 28.9 0.5

No. of Shares (’000) 953,383 858,045 953,383 858,045

Weighted Average No. of Shares
(’000)

955,945 881,553 955,945 881,553

No. of treasury shares (’000) 30,005 30,005 30,005 30,005

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (RMB cents) (2) 441.45 456.88 61.07 34.23

Gearing ratio	 (times) (3) – – – –

Current ratio (times) (4) 7.60 6.99 13.08 0.01

EPS (RMB cents) (5) 44.34 48.09 19.21 20.83

10

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

	 Purchases by way of Market Purchases and held in treasury

Group Company

As at
31 December 2024

Before Share
Purchase

RMB’million

After Share
Purchase

RMB’million

Before Share
Purchase

RMB’million

After Share
Purchase

RMB’million

Profit after tax 423.9 423.9 183.6 183.6

Share capital 313.5 313.5 313.5 313.5

Reserves 885.1 885.1 50.7 50.7

Accumulated profits 3,077.2 3,077.2 285.1 285.1

Treasury shares (67.1) (355.6) (67.1) (355.6)

Shareholders’ funds 4,208.7 3,920.2 582.2 293.7

Current assets 3,574.0 3,285.5 251.2 0.5

Current liabilities 470.3 470.3 19.2 57.0

Borrowings – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents (1) 2,073.9 1,785.4 28.9 0.5

No. of Shares (’000) 953,383 858,045 953,383 858,045

Weighted Average No. of Shares
(’000)

955,945 881,553 955,945 881,553

No. of treasury shares (’000) 30,005 125,343 30,005 125,343

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (RMB cents) (2) 441.45 456.88 61.07 34.23

Gearing ratio	 (times) (3) – – – –

Current ratio (times) (4) 7.60 6.99 13.08 0.01

EPS (RMB cents) (5) 44.34 48.09 19.21 20.83

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(2)	 Share Purchases by way of Off-Market Purchases and cancelled or held in treasury

	 Purchases by way of Off-Market Purchases and cancelled

Group Company

As at
31 December 2024

Before Share
Purchase

RMB’million

After Share
Purchase

RMB’million

Before Share
Purchase

RMB’million

After Share
Purchase

RMB’million

Profit after tax 423.9 423.9 183.6 183.6

Share capital 313.5 313.5 313.5 313.5

Reserves 885.1 885.1 50.7 50.7

Accumulated profits 3,077.2 3,077.2 285.1 285.1

Treasury shares (67.1) (67.1) (67.1) (67.1)

Shareholders’ funds 4,208.7 3,879.1 582.2 252.6

Current assets 3,574.0 3,244.4 251.2 0.5

Current liabilities 470.3 470.3 19.2 98.1

Borrowings – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents (1) 2,073.9 1,744.3 28.9 0.5

No. of Shares (’000) 953,383 858,045 953,383 858,045

Weighted Average No. of Shares
(’000)

955,945 881,553 955,945 881,553

No. of treasury shares (’000) 30,005 30,005 30,005 30,005

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (RMB cents) (2) 441.45 452.09 61.07 29.44

Gearing ratio	 (times) (3) – – – –

Current ratio (times) (4) 7.60 6.90 13.08 0.01

EPS (RMB cents) (5) 44.34 48.09 19.21 20.83

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

	 Purchases by way of Off-Market Purchases and held in treasury

Group Company

As at
31 December 2024

Before Share
Purchase

RMB’million

After Share
Purchase

RMB’million

Before Share
Purchase

RMB’million

After Share
Purchase

RMB’million

Profit after tax 423.9 423.9 183.6 183.6

Share capital 313.5 313.5 313.5 313.5

Reserves 885.1 885.1 50.7 50.7

Accumulated profits 3,077.2 3,077.2 285.1 285.1

Treasury shares (67.1) (396.7) (67.1) (396.7)

Shareholders’ funds 4,208.7 3,879.1 582.2 252.6

Current assets 3,574.0 3,244.4 251.2 0.5

Current liabilities 470.3 470.3 19.2 98.1

Borrowings – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents (1) 2,073.9 1,744.3 28.9 0.5

No. of Shares (’000) 953,383 858,045 953,383 858,045

Weighted Average No. of Shares
(’000)

955,945 881,553 955,945 881,553

No. of treasury shares (’000) 30,005 125,343 30,005 125,343

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (RMB cents) (2) 441.45 452.09 61.07 29.44

Gearing ratio	 (times) (3) – – – –

Current ratio (times) (4) 7.60 6.90 13.08 0.01

EPS (RMB cents) (5) 44.34 48.09 19.21 20.83

Notes:

(1)	 Bank balances and fixed deposits (unsecured).

(2)	 NAV per share is computed based on NAV divided by the number of shares (excluding treasury shares and
Subsidiary Holdings).

(3)	 Gearing ratio is computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 Current ratio is computed based on current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5)	 EPS is computed based on profit after tax divided by the weighted average number of Shares.